

INTERIM REPORT  
2012/2013  
中期報告



*Create Better Living*  
创造优质生活



LISI GROUP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

利時集團(控股)有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (於百慕達註冊成立之有限公司)

Stock Code 股份代號 : 526

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Lisi Group (Holdings) Limited (the “Company”) announces the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 September 2012 together with the comparative figures of the previous corresponding year as follows:

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

		<b>Six months ended 30 September</b>	
	<i>Note</i>	<b>2012 RMB'000 (Unaudited)</b>	2011 RMB'000 (Unaudited) (Restated)
<b>Turnover</b>	4	<b>183,326</b>	204,083
Cost of sales		<b>(139,391)</b>	(157,434)
Gross profit		<b>43,935</b>	46,649
Other revenue	4	<b>2,333</b>	1,894
Other income	5	<b>1,084</b>	3,090
Selling and distribution expenses		<b>(11,816)</b>	(8,393)
Administrative and other operating expenses		<b>(30,325)</b>	(26,570)
Finance costs	6	<b>(7,186)</b>	(6,776)
Share of results of an associate		<b>1,275</b>	–
<b>(Loss)/Profit before taxation</b>	6	<b>(700)</b>	9,894
Income tax expense	7	<b>(3,506)</b>	(3,979)
<b>(Loss)/Profit for the period</b>		<b>(4,206)</b>	5,915
<b>Other comprehensive income/(expense)</b>			
Exchange differences on translating financial statements of foreign operations		<b>319</b>	(1,619)
<b>Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>		<b>(3,887)</b>	4,296
		<b>RMB</b>	<b>RMB</b>
<b>(Loss)/Earnings per share</b>			
Basic and diluted	9	<b>(0.17) cent</b>	0.24 cent

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	Note	30 September 2012 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 RMB'000 (Audited)
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		239,673	232,315
Goodwill		43,313	43,313
Intangible assets		9,266	10,530
Available-for-sale financial assets		75,481	75,481
Interest in an associate		43,619	42,345
		<b>411,352</b>	403,984
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		47,867	52,585
Trade and other receivables	10	73,670	77,272
Bank balances and cash		11,530	11,073
		<b>133,067</b>	140,930
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	11	180,976	158,973
Tax payables		1,002	2,474
Current portion of bank borrowings		149,622	85,035
Current portion of obligations under finance leases		32	31
		<b>331,632</b>	246,513
<b>Net current liabilities</b>		<b>(198,565)</b>	(105,583)
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<b>212,787</b>	298,401
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Obligations under finance leases		8	25
Long-term portion of bank borrowings		-	82,000
Deferred tax liabilities		5,012	4,722
		<b>5,020</b>	86,747
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<b>207,767</b>	211,654
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital		22,724	22,724
Reserves		185,043	188,930
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b>207,767</b>	211,654

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	Reserves							Total RMB'000
	Share capital RMB'000	Share premium RMB'000	Statutory reserve RMB'000	Capital		Contributed surplus RMB'000	Accumulated (loss)/profit RMB'000	
				redemption reserve RMB'000	Translation reserve RMB'000			
At 1 April 2011	22,724	145,494	2,409	1,341	(14,835)	56,236	(9,582)	203,787
Profit for the period and other comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,619)	-	5,915	4,296
At 30 September 2011	22,724	145,494	2,409	1,341	(16,454)	56,236	(3,667)	208,083
At 1 April 2012	22,724	145,494	4,060	1,341	(16,891)	56,236	(1,310)	211,654
Loss for the period and other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	319	-	(4,206)	(3,887)
At 30 September 2012	22,724	145,494	4,060	1,341	(16,572)	56,236	(5,516)	207,767

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

	<b>Six months ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2012 RMB'000 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>2011 RMB'000 (Unaudited)</b>
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(62,891)</b>	(18,600)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(2,248)</b>	(15,795)
<b>Net cash from financing activities</b>	<b>65,551</b>	34,265
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>412</b>	(130)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April</b>	<b>11,073</b>	14,592
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net	<b>45</b>	(143)
<b>Cash and cash equivalent as at 30 September</b>	<b>11,530</b>	14,319

## NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Group's condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and with the Hong Kong Accounting Standard ("HKAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and other relevant HKASs and interpretations and the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA").

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements, the directors of the Company have given careful consideration to the future liquidity of the Group in light of the fact that the Group's net current liabilities of RMB198,565,000 as at 30 September 2012. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the Group has a number of sources of finance available to fund its operations. The Group will be able to refinance its existing banking facilities or obtain additional financing from financial institutions by taking into account the current value of the Group's assets. Accordingly, the condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

### 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted and the basis of preparation used in the preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statement of the Group are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, certain amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by the HKICPA that are mandatorily effective for the current interim period.

The application of the above amendments to HKFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

### **Change in Functional and Presentation Currencies**

In prior years, the directors regarded Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”) as the functional currency of the Company. Upon the completion of the acquisition of a wholly-owned subsidiary group in Ningbo, the PRC, whose functional currency is RMB, in April 2010 and the restructuring of the Group’s operation in Shenzhen, the PRC in April 2011, the directors consider that the primary economic environment has been substantially changed. Since then, the Company’s primary source of revenue, that is, dividend, is derived from the operation of its major subsidiaries operating in the PRC, whose functional currency is RMB. Accordingly, the directors have determined the change of the functional and presentation currencies of the Company from HKD to RMB starting from 1 April 2011.

The change in functional currency of the Company was applied prospectively from the date of change in accordance with HKAS 21 “The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates”. On the date of the change of functional currency, all assets, liabilities and income statement items were translated into RMB at the exchange rate on that date. As a result, the cumulative currency translation differences which had arisen up to the date of the change of functional currency were reallocated to other components within equity.

Where as the change in presentation currency of the Company was applied retrospectively, the comparative figures presented in these consolidated financial statements have also been restated to the change in presentation currency to RMB accordingly.

### **3. SEGMENT INFORMATION**

The Group is organized into two (as at 30 September 2011: two) reportable operating segments. The reportable operating segments and their principal activities are as follows:

- (i) Manufacturing and trading business
- (ii) Investment holding business

(a) **Segment revenue and results**

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results from operations by reporting segment:

For the six months ended 30 September (unaudited)

	2012				2011			
	Manufacturing and trading business RMB'000	Investment holding business RMB'000	Unallocated RMB'000	Consolidated RMB'000	Manufacturing and trading business RMB'000	Investment holding business RMB'000	Unallocated RMB'000	Consolidated RMB'000
<b>Segment revenue</b>								
Sale to external customers	181,036	-	-	181,036	199,503	-	-	199,503
Investment and other income	2,333	2,290	-	4,623	1,894	4,580	-	6,474
Consolidated total revenue	183,369	2,290	-	185,659	201,397	4,580	-	205,977
<b>Segment results</b>	5,576	2,290	(2,655)	5,211	13,242	4,580	(1,152)	16,670
Finance costs	(5,783)	(1,167)	(236)	(7,186)	(5,362)	(1,156)	(258)	(6,776)
Share of results of an associate	-	1,275	-	1,275	-	-	-	-
(Loss)/Profit before taxation	(207)	2,398	(2,891)	(700)	7,880	3,424	(1,410)	9,894
Income tax expense	(3,506)	-	-	(3,506)	(3,979)	-	-	(3,979)
(Loss)/Profit for the period	(3,713)	2,398	(2,891)	(4,206)	3,901	3,424	(1,410)	5,915
<b>Other information</b>								
Amortisation of intangible assets	1,264	-	-	1,264	1,310	-	-	1,310
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	8,692	-	-	8,692	8,429	-	-	8,429

There were no inter-segment sales in both periods.

Segment results represent the results achieved by each segment without allocation of central administration costs including directors' emoluments. This is the measurement method reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.



**(b) Segment assets and liabilities**

An analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by operating segments is set out below.

	At 30 September 2012 (Unaudited)			At 31 March 2012 (Audited)		
	Manufacturing and trading business	Investment holding business	Consolidated	Manufacturing and trading business	Investment holding business	Consolidated
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
<b>Segment assets</b>	<b>422,022</b>	<b>2,107</b>	<b>424,129</b>	424,256	2,044	426,300
Available-for-sale financial assets	-	75,481	75,481	-	75,481	75,481
Interest in an associate	-	43,619	43,619	-	42,345	42,345
Unallocated assets	-	-	1,190	-	-	788
Consolidated total assets			<u>544,419</u>			<u>544,914</u>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>	<b>327,013</b>	-	<b>327,013</b>	283,623	40,000	323,623
Unallocated liabilities			9,639			9,637
Consolidated total liabilities			<u>336,652</u>			<u>333,260</u>

For the purpose of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments:

- Segment assets include interest in an associate, all tangible assets, available-for-sale financial assets, loans and other receivables. All assets are allocated to reportable segments other than unallocated head office and corporate assets as these assets are managed on a group basis.
- Segment liabilities include other payables, interest-bearing borrowings and tax payables. All liabilities are allocated to reportable segments other than unallocated head office and corporate liabilities as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.

(c) **Geographic information**

The Group's operations are principally located in Hong Kong and the PRC. The analysis of geographical segments based on the geographical location of customers and the location of non-current assets (other than financial instruments) are detailed below:

	Revenue		Non-current assets	
	Six months ended		Six months ended	
	30 September 2012 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	2011 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited) (Restated)	30 September 2012 <i>RMB'000</i> (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 <i>RMB'000</i> (Audited)
United States of America	124,780	142,465	-	-
Canada	2,996	5,550	-	-
Hong Kong	5,480	11,805	592	670
PRC	11,455	10,864	335,279	327,833
Europe	16,334	19,079	-	-
Others	24,614	16,214	-	-
	<b>185,659</b>	205,977	<b>335,871</b>	328,503

(d) **Information about major customers**

For the period ended 30 September 2012, there were two (2011: two) customers which contributed over 10% of total revenue from the Group's segment manufacturing and trading of household products with revenue of RMB63,087,000 (2011: RMB85,449,000).

4. **TURNOVER AND REVENUE**

Turnover and revenue recognized by category for Group are analysed as follows:

	<b>Six months ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2012 RMB'000 (Unaudited)</b>	2011 RMB'000 (Unaudited) (Restated)
<b>Turnover</b>		
Sale of goods	<b>181,036</b>	199,503
Dividend income	<b>2,290</b>	4,580
	<b>183,326</b>	204,083
<b>Other revenue</b>		
Rental income from operating leases on land and buildings	<b>2,139</b>	1,163
Interest income	<b>41</b>	134
Others	<b>153</b>	597
	<b>2,333</b>	1,894
Total revenue	<b>185,659</b>	205,977

5. **OTHER INCOME**

	<b>Six months ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>2012 RMB'000 (Unaudited)</b>	2011 RMB'000 (Unaudited) (Restated)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net	<b>769</b>	706
Bad debt recovery	-	1,562
Write-back of other payables	-	627
Sundry income	<b>315</b>	195
	<b>1,084</b>	3,090

6. (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

This is stated after charging the following:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2012 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2011 RMB'000 (Unaudited) (Restated)
<b>Finance costs</b>		
Interest on bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years including an entrusted loan from a related company	6,952	6,515
Interest on loan from a shareholder wholly repayable within five years	50	71
Interest on loan from a third party wholly repayable within five years	182	187
Finance charges on obligations under finance leases	2	3
	<b>7,186</b>	<b>6,776</b>
<b>Other items</b>		
Auditor's remuneration	421	462
Allowance for inventory obsolescence	-	71
Amortisation of intangible assets	1,264	1,310
Cost of inventories	139,391	157,434
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	8,692	8,429
Exchange losses, net	155	2,580
Operating lease charges on premises	2,977	3,279
Staff costs (excluding directors' emoluments)	42,794	34,914

7. TAXATION

Hong Kong Profits Tax has not been provided as the Group incurred a loss for taxation purposes in respect of operations in Hong Kong for the period (2011: Nil). PRC Enterprise Income Tax in respect of operations in Mainland China is calculated at applicable tax rates on the estimated assessable profit for the period based on existing legislation, interpretation and practices in respect thereof.

**8. DIVIDENDS**

The Directors of the Company do not recommend the payment of interim dividend (2011: Nil) in respect of the period.

**9. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE**

The calculation of basic (loss)/earnings per share for the period is based on the net loss for the period of RMB4,206,000 (2011: net profit of RMB: 5,915,000) and on the weighted average number of 2,476,964,000 (2011: 2,476,964,000) ordinary shares issued during the period.

Diluted earnings per share for the period was same as the basic earnings per share as there was not any dilutive event occurred for both periods.

**10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES**

	Note	30 September 2012 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade and bills receivables from:			
Third parties		18,810	18,018
Related companies		29,467	34,725
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts		(172)	(172)
	(i)	48,105	52,571
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		21,757	21,095
Due from an associate	(ii)	2,000	2,000
Due from a related company	(iii)	1,808	1,606
		25,565	24,701
		73,670	77,272

(i) **Trade and bills receivables**

The trade receivables from related companies, including trade receivable from a related company of RMB29,366,000 (31 March 2012: RMB34,467,000) in respect of export arrangement, are unsecured and interest free. The related companies are companies in which the Company's director, Mr Li Li Xin, has beneficial interest.

During the period, the Group discounted bills receivable to a bank in exchange for cash with recourse in the ordinary course of business. The Group continues to recognise the full carrying amounts of bills receivable and has recognised the cash received as secured bank borrowings. At the end of the period, the carrying amount of discounted bills receivable was RMB9,527,000 (31 March 2012: RMB6,304,000). The carrying amount of the associated liability was RMB7,622,000 (31 March 2012: RMB5,043,000).

The Group allows an average credit period ranging from 30 days to 60 days to its trade customers. The following is an ageing analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for doubtful debts presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period.

	<b>30 September 2012 RMB'000 (Unaudited)</b>	31 March 2012 RMB'000 (Audited)
0 – 30 days	<b>45,630</b>	34,722
31 – 60 days	<b>299</b>	14,728
61 – 90 days	<b>2,176</b>	2,517
Over 90 days	<b>–</b>	604
	<b>48,105</b>	52,571

(ii) **Due from an associate**

The amount due from an associate is unsecured, interest-free and has no fixed repayment term.

(iii) **Due from a related company**

The amount due from a related company is unsecured, interest-free and has no fixed repayment term.

## 11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

		<b>30 September 2012</b>	31 March 2012
	<i>Note</i>	<b>RMB'000</b>	<i>RMB'000</i>
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Audited)
Trade payables to:			
Third parties		<b>39,354</b>	36,456
A related company		<b>21,562</b>	4,485
	(i)	<b>60,916</b>	40,941
Accruals and other payables		<b>34,340</b>	36,114
Due to related companies	(ii)	<b>79,385</b>	35,583
Loan from a third party	(iii)	<b>5,148</b>	5,148
Loan from a related company	(iv)	–	40,000
Loan from/due to a shareholder	(v)	<b>1,187</b>	1,187
		<b>120,060</b>	118,032
		<b>180,976</b>	158,973

## (i) Trade payables

An ageing analysis of the Group's trade payables by invoice date is set out below:

	<b>30 September 2012</b>	31 March 2012
	<b>RMB'000</b>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Audited)
Less than 3 months	<b>53,107</b>	31,756
3 months to 6 months	<b>6,515</b>	7,138
6 months to 1 year	<b>1,294</b>	1,474
Over 1 year	–	573
	<b>60,916</b>	40,941

The trade payable to a related company is unsecured, interest-free and has no fixed repayment term. The Company's director, Mr Li Li Xin has beneficial interest in the related company.

(ii) **Due to related companies**

The amounts due to related companies, in which Mr Li Li Xin has beneficial interest, are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed repayment term.

(iii) **Loan from a third party**

Loan from a third party was unsecured, interest-bearing at 7% per annum and repayable on 30 June 2013.

(iv) **Loan from a related company**

In August 2010, the Group entered into an entrusted loan agreement with a bank and a related company, in which the Company's director, Mr Li Li Xin, has beneficial interest. Pursuant to the entrusted loan agreement, the related company entrusted an amount of RMB40,000,000, (the "Fund") to the bank, which would arrange for advancement of the Fund to the Group as a short-term loan pursuant to the entrusted loan agreement. The loan is unsecured, interest-bearing at RMB base lending rate per annum and has been fully repaid in August 2012.

(v) **Loan from/due to a shareholder**

The loan brought forward from previous years of HK\$2,000,000 (equivalent to RMB1,680,000) is unsecured, interest-bearing at HIBOR plus 2-3% per annum at the date of drawdown. Upon the maturity of the loan on 30 June 2012, the shareholder has agreed to extend with the same terms as the previous loan to 30 June 2013. The remaining balance of HK\$26,000 (equivalent to RMB21,000) represents amount due to a shareholder, which is unsecured, interest-free and has no fixed repayment term.

12. **COMMITMENTS**

(a) **Capital expenditure commitments**

	<b>30 September 2012 RMB'000</b>	31 March 2012 RMB'000
Contracted but not provided for net of deposit paid for		
Capital injection to a subsidiary	<b>12,150</b>	12,150
Acquisition of machinery and moulds	<b>562</b>	5,665
	<b>12,712</b>	17,815



**(b) Commitments under operating leases***As lessee*

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases, which are payable as follows:

	<b>30 September 2012 RMB'000</b>	31 March 2012 RMB'000
Within one year	<b>9,743</b>	3,790
In the second to fifth years inclusive	<b>13,159</b>	–
	<b>22,902</b>	3,790

*As lessor*

The Group leases out a portion of its leasehold land and buildings under operating leases with average terms of 3 years. At the end of the period, the future aggregate minimum rental receivables under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	<b>30 September 2012 RMB'000</b>	31 March 2012 RMB'000
Within one year	<b>8,784</b>	1,266
In the second to fifth years inclusive	<b>14,860</b>	352
	<b>23,644</b>	1,618

**13. COMPARATIVE FIGURES**

As a result of the application of HKAS 1, "Presentation of Financial Statements", and HKFRS 8, "Operating Segments", certain comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to current period's presentation and to provide comparative amounts in respect of items disclosed for the first time for the year ended 31 March 2012. In addition, as a result of the change in presentation currency from HKD to RMB in the current accounting period, comparative figures have been restated accordingly. Further details of these developments are disclosed in note 2.

**14. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD**

Reference is made to the Company's announcement dated 31 October 2012. The Company is in preliminary negotiation with the Company's controlling shareholder and/or its associates for a possible acquisition by the Company in which may constitute a connected and notifiable transaction for the Company.

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

---

### FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

#### *General Information*

For the period ended 30 September 2012 (“the Period”), the Group recorded a turnover of approximately RMB183.3 million, representing a decrease of 10.2% when compared with the turnover of approximately RMB204.1 million reported for the corresponding period last year. Net loss for the Period was approximately RMB4.2 million, compared to a net profit of RMB5.9 million for the corresponding period last year. The Group’s basic and diluted loss per share was RMB0.17 cents.

#### *Liquidity and Financial Resources*

As at 30 September 2012, the Group’s net assets decreased to RMB207.8 million, rendering net asset value per share at RMB8.39 cents. The Group’s total assets at that date were valued at RMB544.4 million, including cash and bank deposits totaling approximately RMB11.5 million. Consolidated bank borrowings and other borrowings amounted to RMB149.6 and 83.1 million. Its debt-to-equity ratio (bank and other borrowings over total equity) has been decreased from 117.6% as at 31 March 2012 to 112.0% as at 30 September 2012.

Most of the Group business transactions were conducted in Hong Kong dollar, Renminbi and United States dollar. As at 30 September 2012, the Group’s borrowings were denominated in Renminbi and United States dollar.

The Group considers the risk exposure to foreign currency fluctuation would be in line with the gradual appreciation of Renminbi. Given that Renminbi is not an international currency, there is no effective method to hedge the relevant risk for the size and cashflow pattern of the Group. However, as most of the Group’s raw materials procurement were settled in United States dollar and Hong Kong dollar, and most of the Group’s customers accepted the passing-on of the rising costs, to various extent, due to the appreciation of Renminbi, the effect arising from the relevant risk can be reduced.

#### *Capital Structure*

For the Period, the Company had no change in the issued share capital.

As at 30 September 2012, the Group’s major borrowings included a three-year term loan provided by Bank of Communications, Shenzhen Branch, which had an outstanding balance of RMB92 million, other bank borrowings of RMB57.6 million and due to and borrowings from a Shareholder, related companies and a third party totaling RMB83.1 million. All of the Group’s borrowings have been denominated in Hong Kong dollar, U.S. dollar and PRC Renminbi made on a floating-rate and fixed rate basis.

### ***Charges on Group Assets***

Certain assets of the Group having a carrying value of RMB108.3 million as at 30 September 2012 (31 March 2012: RMB110.3 million) were pledged to secure banking facilities of the Group.

### ***Capital Expenditure and Commitments***

The Group will continue to allocate a reasonable amount of resources to acquisition, better utilisation of the Company's assets, and improvement of capital assets such as moulds and new machines to maintain efficiency and to meet production and market demands. Sources of funding are expected to come primarily from trading revenue that the Group will generate from operations and alternative debt and equity financing.

### ***Segment Information***

North America remained the Group's primary market, which accounted for 68.8% of total revenue. The remaining comprised of revenue from Europe 8.8%, PRC 6.2% Hong Kong 3.0% and others 13.2%.

### ***Contingent Liabilities***

As at 30 September 2012, the Company had no material contingent liabilities.

### ***Employee Information***

As at 30 September 2012, the Group employed a workforce of 1,353 employees in its various offices and factories located in Hong Kong and the PRC. Competitive remuneration packages were provided and commensurate with individual responsibilities, qualifications, experience and performance. The Group provided management skills workshops, practical seminars for knowledge update, on-the-job training and safety training programs to its employees. There was a share-option scheme in force but no share option was granted during the period ended 30 September 2012.

### ***Review of Operations***

For the Period, the Group recorded a net loss of RMB4.2 million, compared to the net profit of RMB5.9 million for the corresponding period last year.

During the Period, the manufacturing and trading business contributed approximately RMB181 million to the total revenue of the Group, but the turnover of this segment decreased by RMB18 million when compared with the corresponding period last year of approximately RMB199 million. The loss of the Group for the Period was mainly caused by the termination of the manufacturing facilities in Shenzhen plant and relocation to Ningbo. This relocation had caused some disruption in the normal production scheduling and product delivery and some loss in orders from customers. The management had taken measures as far as possible to confine the short term negative impact of plant relocation to a manageable level. Besides, the Group had to absorb some one-off negative impact from higher administrative expenses due to this plant relocation including severance payment for terminated employees and relocation expenses.

Despite the short term negative impact, the management of the Company still considers the plant relocation is justifiable and the Group's performance will benefit from the synergies of consolidated manufacturing resources in Ningbo in the medium and long term.

Besides, another factor of weaker performance for the Period is the receipt of dividend income having been decreased to approximately RMB2.2 million from approximately RMB4.6 million recorded for the corresponding period last year.

## PROSPECTS

### *Further Strengthening the Leading Role in the Market of Household Products*

The Group will continue its cost control measures and business strategy of focusing on higher margin products and customers that have successfully improved the Group's business and financial performance in recent years even given the challenging and volatile market environment after the outbreak of financial tsunami in 2008 and the subsequent quantitative easing measures adopted by major global economies. Apart from the continuing effort in cost control measures such as integration and realignment of management and sales resources, structural changes in procurement and manufacturing planning and exploration of relocation of its production facilities (or part of them) to lower cost areas, the Group will step up its efforts to explore new businesses. The Group took initiative and will continue its effort in expanding its customer base, especially the higher margin OEM customers, who are willing to invest in tailor-made products that fit their specific requirements. In the long run, the Group will further enhance the development of its business into different markets.

The Group is always seeking enhancement of its products. With the Group's innovative R&D team, we believe that we can produce quality products to meet market needs and to maintain good profit margins. The Group has been developing new products such as kitchenware gadgets, metal silicone over-mould bakeware and silicone bakeware. In the short to medium term, we will diversify new product lines to optimize the production capacity and to get hold of the market opportunities in the current volatile global economy.

We shall also monitor closely the direct and indirect impact of quantitative easing measures and anti-inflation actions in different markets and adjust our sales and purchase strategies accordingly to achieve our goal of continuous business growth and performance improvement.

**Relocation of Manufacturing Plant**

After the relocation the Group's manufacturing plant is consolidated into one location. This will drive further synergies to improve efficiency in purchasing, production and logistics. Regarding the vacant site in Shenzhen ("Shenzhen Site") after the relocation, the Urban Planning, Land and Resources Commission of Shenzhen Municipality of the PRC approved the change of primary use of the Shenzhen Site from industrial use to residential and commercial use. The Company is considering further development of the Shenzhen Site in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations in order to better utilize the land resources. No decision has been made regarding the future development of the Shenzhen Site. The Company will make further announcement when appropriate in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

**Expanding into New Businesses with High Growth Potential**

The Group will continue to explore potential businesses that have strong growth potential and good earnings which can contribute to build and provide drives for the fast growth of the Company and good return to the Shareholders.

Reference is also made to the Company's announcement dated 31 October 2012. The Company is in preliminary negotiation with the Company's controlling shareholder and/or its associates for a possible acquisition by the Company in which may constitute a connected and notifiable transaction for the Company.

**DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES**

As at 30 September 2012, the interests and short positions of the directors and chief executives of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")) as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies (the "Model Code") contained in the Listing Rules were as follows:

Name of Director	Nature of interests	Number of issued ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each in the Company	Percentage of total issued ordinary shares
Mr Li Li Xin	<i>Note 1</i>	1,350,493,014	54.52%
Mr Xu Jin	Personal	253,837,198	10.25%

*Note 1:* Mr Li Li Xin's interest in 1,350,493,014 shares is held as to 5,892,000 shares personally, 15,620,000 shares through his spouse Jin Ya Er and 1,328,981,014 shares through Big-Max Manufacturing Co., Limited, whose issued share capital is beneficially owned as to 90% by Mr Li Li Xin and as to 10% by his spouse, Jin Ya Er.

All interests disclosed above represent long position in the shares of the Company.

Save as disclosed herein, as at 30 September 2012, none of the Directors or chief executive of the Company had any interests or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company pursuant to the Model Code.

Furthermore, no share options were granted under the Company's share option scheme since its adoption on 31 August 2012. Other than that, at no time during the Period was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangements to enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate and none of the Directors, their spouses or children under the age of 18 have any right to subscribe for the securities of the Company, or had exercised any such right during the year.

### **SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS**

Other than the interests disclosed above in respect of the directors and chief executives, as at 30 September 2012, the register of substantial Shareholders maintained under Section 336 of Part XV of the SFO by the Company recorded no other interests or short positions in shares of the Company being 5% or more of the Company's issued share capital.

### **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES**

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during this period.

### **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The Audit Committee of the Company has reviewed with the management the accounting principles and practice adopted by the Group and discussed internal controls, auditing and financial reporting matters including a review of the unaudited consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2012.

## COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES OF THE LISTING RULES

---

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with the Code of Corporate Governance Practices as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules issued by the Stock Exchange throughout the six months ended 30 September 2012.

## MODEL CODE

---

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transaction by Directors of Listed Issued (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules issued by the Stock Exchange. All directors have confirmed that they have complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 September 2012.

By Order of the Board

**Li Li Xin**

*Chairman*

Hong Kong, 30 November 2012



**LISI GROUP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED**  
**利時集團(控股)有限公司**

Unit A, 5/F Garment Centre, 576-586 Castle Peak Road,  
Cheung Sha Wan, Kowloon, Hong Kong

香港九龍長沙灣青山道576-586號製衣中心5樓A室